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Govemment Agent 
before the European Court of Human Rights 

Ukraine 
eyn. ropollCUbKOfO, 13, \1. KltÏB, 01001, YKpaiua 

Agent du Gouvemment 
aupré~ de la Cour Européenne des Droits de l' Homme 

l' Ukraine 
13. Horodetskogo Si. Kyt\ , 01OO1, Ukraine 

Ten .. + 380 44 278-37-23, cjiaKc.: + 380 44 271-17-83 
E-mail . thcmis<ë'mmjust.gov.ua http://www.min1us1.go\ .ua 

Ms Geneviève M ayer 
The Head of Oepartment 
for the Exec ution of Judgment 
of the European Court of Hu man Rights 
Directorate Gcncra l of Hu man rights - DG Il 
Council of Europe 
F-67075 Stra bourg Cedex 

A.\ to the execution of the Court 'sjudgment 
in the case of Davydov and others v. Ukraine (application no. 3908/102) 

Dcar Madam 

l lere\ ith pleasc fi nd cnclo cd the Action p lan fo r the exccut ion of the Court ·s 
judgmcnt in the case of Davydov and others v. Ukraine (application no. 3908 1/02). 

This in formation has bccn also ent bye-mail. 

En cl: on _L_ pages. 

Olga Davydchuk 

Acting Governmcnt Agent 



l\nncx to the letter of the Governmcnt Agent of 
Ukraine be fore the Europcan Court of Human Rights 
of /'l.(',,!. 2016 no. Âtt/ft/.CJ-tf(-1( 

Action plan 
on mcasurcs Io comply with the Court's j udgmcnt 

in the case of Davydov and othcrs v. Ukraine 
(application no. 39081 /02, judgrnent of 01/07/20 l 0, final on 01 110120 10) 

CASE UMMA RY 

The case concerns ill-treatrnent of the applicants, who werc erving their sentences in high­
security Zamkova Prison in the course of training cxcrcises hcld in prison in May 2001 and 
January 2002 by special forces and prison staff (violat ion or the substantive limb of Article 3). 

lt also concerns the lack of medical assistance and trcatmcnt in the wake of the exen;iscs and 
poor condi tions of detention (2 violations or the substantive limb of Article 3); the Jack or 
c1Tcctive investigation into the ill-treatmcnt (violation of the procedural limb of Article 3): the 
Jack of effective and avai lab lc remedies in respect of the ill-treatment complaints (violation of 
Article 13); the unlawful intcrfo rcncc with the appl icants' correspondence with the Court 
(violation of Article 8); the pressure excrted on the applicants by the prison authorities and 
attempts to destroy correspondence to hinder their complaints to the Court (violation of Article 
34); the Government 's refusal/fai lure to cnsure credible notificat ion and attcndancc of certain 
'' itnesses and to provide certain documents to the Court in the course of the proceedings 
(violation of Art icle 38). 

The prcscnt Action plan covcrs the violation of' rticle 3 of the Convemion on account or 
ill-treatment of the applicants and incffectiveness of investigation. Asto the othcr violations, the 
Government wi ll pro ide the Committee with relevant info rmation in the frame' ork of action 
plans for re pective groups of cases. 

INDJVIDUAL MEASU RES 

Just sati:,faction 

The first and the second nppl ieants wcre awarded just sati ' faction in the amount 
EU R 20,000 each. and the thi rd applicant - EUR 15,000. The paymcnts to the !irst and second 
applicants wcre affected by Ukrainian Govcrnmcnt on 01 /01 /20 1 1. 

As fo r the third applicant, on 16. 12.20 10 his monctary award was transrerred to the deposit 
bank account of the talc Bai liffs' ervice of Ukraine, and on 19. 12.2011 it rcturned back to the 
State Budget 

Restitutio in integrum 

Following the Court's judgmcnt al issue, the Govcrnrnent Agent addressed the law­
enforcement authori ties with a request to reopen investigation in the applicanrs· case. 

ln a rcsponse Khmclnytsk Regional Prosecutor's Office informcc.l the Govcrnmcnt Agent 
that the relevant information on the abu e or authority b) the staff or Zamkova Prison was 
rcgistcred at the Unificd Statc Rcgistcr of Pre-Trial Investigations under 
N242015240000000006, and the relevant investigation was initiatcd. The Government ' ould 
keep the Commitlce informcd on any further deve lopments. 

GENERAL MEA URES 

Ukrainian legislative framework has changcd signiftcantly since 2006, when the cvcnts of 
the case took place. Thus, new Criminal Proccdurc Code was adoptcd on 13.0-l.20 12 and came 
into fo rce on 20. 11.20 12. Tt establishes the new procedure of the investigation and solved its 
previously identified Oaws. 



Moreover, on 12. 11.20 15 the Parl iament of Ukra ine has passed the Law of Ukraine On the 
State Bureau of Jnvestigation. lt is planned that after the talc bureau is cstablished (on 
01.03.2016), it will invcstigatc crimes that arc under thcjurisdiction of the General Prosccuto1 .. s 
Onïcc of Ukraine. This authori ty will be independent from the police and pcnitcntiary. dcaling 
v:ith crimes committed by senior officiais, civil servants. judges and law enforccmcnt officiais 
etc. The tcxt of the said Law can be found at the official web-site of the Parliamcnt: 
http://w l.cl .rada.l!.ov.ua/pls/zweb2/webproc4 1 ?pf35 l I=540 12. The Government will inform 
the Committee on the progress achieved with this respect. 

Additionally, on 03.07.2013 the Ministry of Justi ce of Ukraine by its dccree adopted the 
Rcgulations on Territorial (lnterregional) Paramili tary Formation or the State Penitcntiary 

ervice of Ukraine (can be fo und at hup://zakon5.racla.gov.ua/laws/shov./zl 133-13). § 6.7 or 
thcse Regulations states that both the convicts and the detainccs cannot be cngaged in the course 
of training exercises held at the penitenti ary insti tutions. 

lt should also be notcd that on 25.08.2015 the ational Human Rights Strategy 
(hcrcinaflcr - ational tratcgy, http://hrstrategy.com.ua/documents/versions/4) was approvcd 
by the decrec of the President of Ukraine. This document provides a five-yea r roadmap Lo 
address human rights issues, among which is torture and cruel inhuman or degrau ing trcatmcnt 
or punishment. 

A eomprehensive Action Plan for the implementation or the ational Strategy was 
devclopcd jointly by national authorities, civil society and international organization . and 
subsequently approvcd by the Resolution of the Cabinet of Ministers of' Ukraine of 23.1 1.20 15 
no. 1393-p. One of the chapters of the Action plan is dedicated to preventing ill-treatment and 
providcs for number of measures to be taken with this respect, fo r example. eliminating the 
statute of limitation for proseeuting torture; initiating investigation fo llowing the Court's 
judgments whereby the violation of Articles 2 and 3 is fou nd; the number of cducative measures 
aimed at building capacity of j udicial and law-cnfo rccment authorities. and many others. The fu ll 
text of the Action plan can be found al 

http: //\\ " ''.km u.go' .ua/control/uk/cardnpd?docid=2487406 79. 

f inally, by the lctters of 29. 10.20 10 the Government of Ukraine informcd nat ional 
authorities involved in this case about the Court' s conclusions. The authorities acknowledgcd the 
recc ipt of the lcttcr of the Government Agent and informcd that the Court's conclusions werc 
discusscd at the meeting within each authori ty. 

PUBLICATION AND DISSEMINATION: 

The summary of the judgmcnt was published in the Government's Courier [Uriadovyi 
Kurier], no. 207 or 05/1 1/20 10. 

Moreover, the Court 's conclusions in the abovementioned judgment wcre included into 
the submission of the Government Agent to the Cabinet of Ministers of Ukraine as to cxccution 
of Court 's judgments (as of 26. 11.20 l 0). 

TATE OF EXEC TION OF JUDGMENT 

The Government believe that they show due diligence in fui fi liment of obligations arising 
from the above judgment and will info rm the Committee of Ministers about further 
developmcnts and measurcs taken. 


	DH-DD-mask.pdf
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	2012dd733_complete.pdf
	2012dd733_complete
	2012dd733
	1. Lettre à M. DeCLERCK_En
	1. Lettre à M. DeCLERCK_Fr
	2. Lettre à M. THORBJORN_En_p1
	2. Lettre à M. THORBJORN_En
	2. Lettre à M. THORBJORN_FR_p1
	2. Lettre à M. THORBJORN_Fr
	3. CV Valérie Fourneyron_En
	3. CV Valérie Fourneyron_Fr
	4. Sommaire des annexes
	5. Annexe 1 _ L. autorisant la ratification de la conv. intern. contre le dopage dans le sport
	7. Annexe 3 _ Contribution AMA 2011
	8. Annexe 4 _ Contribution AMA 2012

	6. Annexe 2 _ 2007Dn2007-503





